Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

January 30, 1997

Mr. Jayvant Patel

Snow White Cleaners

8934 Military Trail

Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 33410

Re: Facility I.D. No. 0990459
Dear Mr. Patel:

The Department has received the Title V General Permit
Notification Form for the dry cleaning facility that you submitted on
September 5, 1996.

Please note that in January of each year the Department will be
mailing fee notices to those facilities using the Title V general
permit. This annual operation fee is $50 and it is due and payable
between January 15 and March 1 of each year the facility is in
operation and is subject to the requirements of the Title V general
permit.

If you have or expect to have any changes in your mailing address,
location address, responsible official, or phone number, please notify
the Department at the fcllowing address:

Title V General Permits Office

Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources, MS 5510
Department of Environmental Protection

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

If there are any changes in the facility status, including change
of operating parameters or equipment, or if you have any additional
questions regarding the Title V General Permit Program, please contact
the District or local air program compliance inspector in your area.

Sincerely,

fypﬁbtty Diltz, Chief
Bureau of Air Monitoring
and Mobile Sources
DD/ jw

cc: Mr. Al Grasso, Falm Beach County

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recvcled baber.



TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUALX COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY [j RE-INSPECTION D

TIME fN:AZ/ O O TIMEOUTJQ\ ;00 AIRS [D#: o 9?0 %}“‘? 1
TYPEOF FACILITY:_ D 7 > Cf/wlr)f.%
“ACILITY NAME:___S/VO W L TE CLAANE &5 DATE 2 21 AZZ
FACILITY LOCATION: ___ ¥ 7 3 vl IV, ﬁ@7 =</ |

| RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: TA Y L, /§l/\/ 7 Pﬂ@@HONE R, 22 — 52 gq

K Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (FAC).

J

D Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
discrepancies were noted:
COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED
COMMENTS:
The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspec‘tor. YESD NOK
DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: Q? 21— 7K
/;? \/ (Approximate)
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: Vo Clo kst

' .' Y. j (Please Print)
INSPECTOR'’S SICNATUR‘[@’ (:// L)’&)/\_/— PHONE NUMBER: ?}j ’“3 070

Vi ]



Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaning Facility Notification

Facility Name and Location

1. Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner):

SWoww W7 ClLesvERS

2. Site Name (For example, plant name or number):

SVow  (oirze ClEAVERS,

3. Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number:

FLO O98S/S930

4. Facility Location:

Street Address: 893 L r2/L7 7ﬁ7(7 TRL . .
City:

Responsible Official

‘h]County: ﬂ;)w LeoreyZipCode: 33 Gro

6) Name and Ljtlof Responsible Official;

TAyvan7T. /azeL_.

7. Responsible Official Mailing Address:
Organization/Firm: 8(73 9 72707 74/Q7, TRl

Street Address:

City: ,ﬂﬁl/f‘? (55’79'6@;‘ mg%nty: /M 45‘/‘}6&7&'— Zip Code: /31»339.

8. Responsible Official Telephone Number:

Telephone:  ( YD) bro~ S3I6S Fax: ( ) -

Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)

9. Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):

10. Facility Contact Address:

Street Address:
City: County: Zip Code:
11. Facility Contact Telephone Number:
Telephone: ( ) - Fax: ( ) -
DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 13 of 16 ! '

Effective: 6-25-96 gureau of
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Facility Information

@;@ Provide the information below for each machine at the facility. Indicate the type of machine, the date of
its purchase, and the date the control device was installed, if applicable.

Date Date Date Date Date Date
Machine Control Machine Control Machine Control
Initially Device Initially Device Initially Device
Type of Machine ID |Purchased |Installed ID |Purchased (Installed ID |Purchased |Installed
Example #1 03-OCT-93 [2-NOV-93 #2 08-DEC-91 #3  02-MAR-92 02-MAR-92
Dry-to-Dry Unit DR K O0RY /-3 -96
(1) w/ ref. condenser /=y 96
(2) w/ carbon adsorber )-2-5¢
(3) w/ no controls
|Washer Unit

(4) w/ ref. condenser

(5) w/ carbon adsorber

(6) w/ no controls

[Dryer Unit VU e T g

(7) w/ ref. condenser

(8) w/ carbon adsorber

(9) w/ no controls

[Reclaimer Unit

(10) w/ ref. condenser

(11) w/carbon adsorber

(12) w/ no controls

(b) Control devices are required, but not yet installed

@ No control devices are required to be installed | v ]

2.(a) What was the total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased in the latest 12 months?

So — gallons

(b) If less than 12 months, how many? | | months
Check why it is less than 12 months: New owner: | New store: | Did not keep records: | |

@What is the facility's source classification based on the definitions found in section (3) of Part 11?
(Indicate with an "X". Select one classification only.)

new Existing small area source | \/ | New small area source
Simall Existing | New | [
e, xisting large area source | | ew large area source
DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 14 of 16

Effective: 6-25-96



4. What control technology is required on machines pursuant to section (5) of Part II of this notification form?
(Indicate with an "X".)

Existing large area source
Carbon adsorber

Refrigerated condenser | |

New small area source \/

Refrigerated condenser

New large area source
Refrigerated condenser | |

5. A facility which contains non-exempt emissions units shall not be eligible to use the general permit pursuant
to Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C. Verify that all steam and hot water generating units on-site meet the following
exemption criteria or that no such units exist on-site:

All steam and hot water generating units on-site (1) have a total heat input of 10 million BTU/hr or less (298
boiler HP or less), and (2) are fired exclusively by natural gas except for periods of natural gas curtailment
during which propane or fuel oil containing no more than one percent sulfur is fired.

All steam and hot water generating units exempt [ \/|
No such units on-site ]

Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Information
Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance with the requirements of this general permit:
(a) Purchase receipts and solvent purchases
@ Leak detection inspection and repair
(c) Refrigerated condenser temperature monitoring
@) Carbon adsorber exhaust perc concentration monitoring

(e) Instrument calibration

<LRERK

(f) Start-up, shutdown, malfunction plan

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 15 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96



o

Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)

Please indicate with an ”X” the appropriate selection:
Y
[ I hereby surrender all existing air permits authorizing operation of the
facility indicated in this notification form; specifically, permit number(s)

v

[ ] No air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in
this notification form.

Responsible Official Certification

1, the undersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part Il of this form, of the facility addressed in
this notification. I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the
statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree to operate and
maintain the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to
comply with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part Il of this notification form.

1 willpromptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this notification.

?-26- 76

Signatﬁre/ - Date

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 16 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96
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PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST
TYPE OF INSPECTION:  ~ ANNUAL X COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY O
RE-INSPECTION Q

AIRSID#:OCMOAIL;?DATE:Q/:Z\’C?/] e [ 00 s our: (R * 09
FACILITY NAME: Svow \/‘JH/?"C// CLEANYN ARS
FACILITY LOCATION: g/q 3 4 /L/ /v/ .7Lﬁ/)"7 7;‘46-& /

@ PR, FL 22410

S

| PART I: NOTIFICATION

(check appropriate bax) _

1. Existng rfacility notified DARM by 9/1/96 %

2. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup a

3. Facility failed to noufy DARM to use general parmmif ‘ a
[PART I: CLASSIFICATION . |

Facility indicated on notificaticn form that it is:
(check aporopriate box)

Al
1. Existing small area source . a 2. New small area source 9&
dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr
transter only, x<200 galfyr transfer only, x<200 galfyr
ool types, x<140 gal/yr soth ypes, x<140 galhT
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
3. Existing large area source a 4. New large area source a
dry-to-dry only, 140<x<2, 100 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, 140<x<2, 100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200<x<1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200<x<1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140<x<1,800 gal/yr both types, 140<x<} 800 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) {constructed on or after 12/9/91) |
Thus is a correct facility classification’ ﬁ aN

If no, please check the appropriate classificadon:

a facility qualified for a general permit as number above
a facility excesds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning
facility was O gallons. |

Lof4 Revised 10/28/96



[ PART II: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS H

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Storing perchloroethylene in tghtly sealed and impervious containers? v aN
2. Examining the containers for leakage? yJ\Y aN
3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unlcacing? _ &DN

4, Drmmng cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for ar.
ieast 24 hours prior to disposal? !C\(’\ L\q_vse_ :D/Sk <b,‘ Qy ON /SB’ J\ﬁ

5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon. adsorber
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? ay ON ?NQ

|PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS 1 }]

In Part II-A: -
If classification 1 has been checked, no centrols are required. Proceed to Part V.,

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine sheuld he equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A below).

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should te equipped with either a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbor adsorber must have been

installed prior to September 22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing {arge area sources:
(check appropnate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with thz appropriate vent controls? Y aw

I~

. Equipped dry-ie-dry machines with a closcd-loop vapor venting system? aON ON/A

(V%)

. Equipped the.condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the '
condenser upon opening the docr? %Y aN AN/a

4. Measured and recorded the temperagure of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated
condenser on a weekly basis? p% #Q ay A

Repaired or adjusted the equipment within Z4 hours if the exhaust temperaturs of the %
Y UN

w

condenser excesded 435°F7

6. Cenducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown p'eriod and after
&Z‘{ aN

verifying that. the coolant had been completely charged? I
O phed 4O foed i deta

2of4 evised 10/28/96



L

. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large arca source also:

. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the qutlet side of the «.ondenser located

on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weskly basis?
Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser
inlet and outlet weekly?

Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F?
Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly

at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsarber,
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber?

Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm?
Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring
perc concentradons is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction,

or cxpansion,; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction,
or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet?

Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual
condenser cotls?

Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times?

ay aN awa

ay aw

Qy aN
Oy anN

Qy ON Qw/a
ay aN YA

dy dnN

Qy ON OwaAa

I[PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS

-

J.

n

~N Oy

-Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)

L.
2.

Maintained receipts for perc purchased?

Maintained rolling, monthly averages of perc consumption?

Maintained leak detection inspection and repair repcrts for the following:
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or;

b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days
and parts (nstalled w/in 3 days of receipt?

Maintained calibration data? (for direct reading inseruments only)
Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concenLraLiéns?
Mainuined startup/shutdown/malfunction plan?
Maintained deviation reports?

Problem corrected?

Maintained compliance plan, if applicable?

UN
ON

KDN
P

ay av Nva
o

| PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS

1.

Does the responsible official conduct a weekly leak detection and repair inspection?

50f4

|

Revised 10/28/96 '



2. Which method of detection is used oy the responsible official?

Visual examinaton (condensed solvent on extérior surfacss) }(

Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets) : ’ ¢\

Odor {noticeable perc odbr) b@

" Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes) a

If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment:
a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? Y ON - ‘JJJ'I‘L‘
b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use

(PID/FID only)? oy av N A
| _c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? -Qy aN P N D

d. Kept in a clean and secure area when nat in use? S ay N M

e. Verified for accuracy by use of dup'licate samples {calorimetric only)? ay DN 2 A

3. Has the facility maintained a leak log? () k i :g M % Aol { Qy)é\; i Ve

4. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?

' Hose connsctons, ftings,

couplings, and valves ﬁY aN Muck cookers . Qy OaN \ﬁ* /‘J/}’»
Door gaskets and seating K}’ aN -Sdlls W avy PpMp
Filter gaskets and seating ﬁ‘i’ Qaw Exhaust dampers ay | GN#L‘ ,J A
Pumps 7 &%Y - aw Diverter valves m aN Il e
Solvent tanks and containers . aN Cartridge filter housings ﬁ aN D N i

Water separators krii's CK ZL(,QU‘Z ‘:D "/(kF‘"

Name of Responsible Cfiicial

ﬂy.c;w,ap ' o 2(-—?7

Inspector s Name (Please Print) ' 02 Date of Inspection -
Inspector s SLgnature Approximate Date of Next Inspection

. Pevo arte Wil be wstetfed Pia EronThe |
2 They dose ebrecd)y Semdasy Comiatet,
%T‘/- Am >Y7 C’(é/a/v\(z/(_c/ Lda/r(& d/z_ap\ ,
| > 9 I b mmfﬂe;
g-§pcﬂ‘h®,.Ww\H W 7/%

4of4 Revised 10/28/96
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PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS

TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST %ZM,S
TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL X COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY O
RE-INSPECTION . O '

aws #: 0 9904 5 pare: '{(/’?* 74%@11«{: 1110 rmeovr: /758
FACILITY NAME: > MO W (/\/L“f‘e C l[eesey—s
FACILITY LOCATION: %\% 14 MI ] (ﬁ//\/ /
FL&  FL 3D if/
RESPONSIBLE QFFICIAL ) C&-P/ Vmw PHONE: & ZZ/ 5—3 5

CONTACT NAME: ~__ . PHONE:
[PARTI: NOTIFICATION . . I
(check appropriate box) k ~
1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup 0
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit E ‘ a

—— S — ——————— ——

Y o--

|PART Il: CLASSIFICATION

Facility indicated on notification form that it is: : 0O No notification form
(check appropriate box) . 0O Drop store/out of business/petroleum
Al
1. Existing small area source (] 2. New small areca source
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr
transfer only, x < 200 galfyr transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr
both types, x < 140 gal/yr both types, x < 140 gal/yr ﬂ
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91) @ r
2 )
3. Existing large arca source a 4, New large area source - @ % % n
dry-to-dry only, 140 <x <2,100 galfyr dry-to-dry only, 140 <x<2,100 gallyr % o =< Tt
. . O, =
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200 <x < 1, ,800 galiyr =R, -
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr o= 2
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91) ‘é %g @
A o =
S. This is a correct facility classification . ;%[ ON D1Can not determine [ %
If no, please check the appropriate classification: ' %
Q facility qualified for a general permit as number above L
Q facility excceds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit % o,

B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry clcam

facility was _3_0_ gallons. 31—,\/ /7 77

1 of 5 k Revised 8/11/97



~

. [PART II: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check apprapriate baxes)

1. Storing perchloroethylene in tfghtly sealed and impervious containers? ,04 aN anN/a
2. Examirﬂng the containers for leakage? ' ON ON/A
3. Closing and sccuring machine doors except during leading/unloading? Y ON
4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at .

least 24 hours prior to disposal? m\[ e b \}K F( H—‘Z«/ ay aN Z@/A
3.

Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon,adsorbcp
beds according 1o the manufacturer's specifications? T QY anN /

~ —— —

HPA.RT IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS

In Part II-A: T
If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has bccn‘ghcckcd, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated coﬁ,dcnscr
(complete A below).

. If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with either a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been
installed p{io_r to September 22, 1993 |

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A and B below). :

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:

(check appropriate boxes)
1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls? ?J aN
2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? })/DN ON/A

3. Equipped the condenser with a diverier valve so airflow will be directed away from the
candenser upon opening the doar? Y ON ON/A

4. Measured and recorded the tcmpérafure of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated
condenser on a weekly/bi-weekly basis? y.(Y ON
-

5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the
condenser exceeded 45°F? ,IZ{Y ON ON/A
- —i.
6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after
verifying that the coolant had been completely charged? “0ON

20f5 ) ‘ Revised 8/11/97



B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new Jarge area source also:

1. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located
on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? oy OwN

2. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser

inlet and outlet weekly? Oy ON QON/A

Ov ON ON/A

Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20°

3. Measured and recorded the perdconcentration in the gxdfaust stream weekly
at the end of the final drying cyclywhile the maghifie is venting to the adsorber,

if machines are equipped with a car ay aN anNva

Is the perc concentration equa s than 100 ppm?- Oy OGN ﬁlN/A
4. Assuted that the samplin er exhaust for measuring
perc concentrations is a1cast 8 duct diameters downs{ream of any bend, contraction,
or expansion; is ag}ast 2 duct diameters upstream from\any bend, contraction,
or expansion; gfd downstream from no other inlet? Oy ON ON/A
5. Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reciaimcrs, and washers) ith individual N
condenser coils? Oy ON aON/A
6. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times? Qy ON ON/A
| PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS . |
Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes) - o ‘
1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased? %Y ON
2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? 9‘[ N
3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following:
a, documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; ﬁY ON ON/A
b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak Tepaired w/in 2 days
and parts installed'w/in 5 days of receipt? Y ON ON/A
4, Maintained calibration data? (for applicable direct reading instruments) Oy ON [Z{/A
5. Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? Oy OGN ﬂN/A
6. Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? _ Yy ON
7. Maintained deviation reports? _ 52/\’ aON anN/Aa
Problem corrected? _ , JZfY ON AaN/a
8. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable? ay anN #N/A i

30f5 - Revised 8/11/97



* {PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS

—

—)

inspection?
2. Has the facility maintained a leak log?
3. Daes the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?

Hose connections, fittings, '
couplings, and valves Y ON ON/A Muck cookers

Door gaskets and seating gé ON ONA ~ Stills

4. Which m;thod of detection is used by the responsible official?
Visu4a1 examination (condenspd solvent on exterior surfaces)
Physical detection (airflow fgit through gaskets) |
Odor (noticeable perc odor)
Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes)
Halogen leak detector ’ '

LI o L . '
If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment;

b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and afier each use

et A

%7(/07)/7 //9 2

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weekly) leak detection and repair

5

e

Oy aN @A

a{ ON ON/A

Filter gaskets and seating )ZJ/Y ON Owa Exhaust dampers Qy anN }Z@A
Pumps gz(Y ON ON/A Diverter valves - @Ay an ana
Solvent tanks and containers }Z{Y ON ON/A Cartridge filter housings (Y ON ON/A
Water separators = Q{Y aN an/a . '

2

=g
o i
r.0uZss

citwia

a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? QY ON

(PID/FID only)? ay an
c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? ay anN
d. Kept in a clean and secure area when not in use? Oy ON
e. Verified for accuracy by use.of duplicate saniples (calorimetric only)? Oy anN

—_ T

|

. — 2

—

Responsible Official’s Name

\
Res i T d r; :
(Please Print) ponflCJ'al 8 Signature
4 - 91995

LRV Cliskih

Inspector’s Name (Please Prlnt)

%(/Q‘ék/ uﬁ?m

Date of Inspection

[ 1994

Inspector’s Signature Approx1mate Date of Next Inqﬁectlon

4 of 5
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| ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION: ]

Yes NO

1. Secondary Contaimment for: Dry Cleaning Machine & Storage area M [ 1
Waste area L1 (1
[1

Spotting area Sealed [

2. Disposal of Water fram Water Separator using approved evaporator [/i [1
' or contracted Wastewater service 1 [

M Rocerd ‘bz/”\/ Fe »c Wd%\ P oy J
Ricovd /a/vy’?og MQ:M ‘ ,9/»(_9@
GT@Vg L%(J fo}d) /9/%/)\«‘,( 7"1-7»/% L

FDEP Colonder T/ﬂ’é/@d feerp &%@wﬁ-

— —— T —— o—

50f5 -



TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
IN?TION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL

COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY [] RE-INSPECTION []
TMEN:_}] 21O TiMeout:_ I 15O AIRS D8, D 790 49
TYPE OF FACILITY: D) - " le ar [y .-
FACILITY NAME:__ SNOW (Il ' te Cleayer=s pate £- 9-95

FACILITY LOCATION. &5 F 3 4L /7. )i tary T, [
- FBG& |, Bl  33%/0
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: < /4 V VANT PATEL PHONE NUMBER: (§ 2 & — 5‘355

ﬁ Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

E] Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
discrepancies were noted:
COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED

Asked o :{/ee/? %@x Cleen
ayovr d G/’)f/(/eémia;? M%W

COMMENTS:

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submirted to the inspec'tor. YES[___\ NO&

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: M oan e A / % 7 7
/bpproxim te) /A .
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: [\) Z/J 5

M (Please Print)
INSPECTORSSIGNATUR%/7 HONE NUMBER: %f/ 6 70
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Best Available Copy

TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

[FYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL,Q/ COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY [ ] RE-INSPECTION (]
aMeny:, /02 s TIMEOUT,___ /R IO AIRSID#:_ 07 7 9 s F

[YPE OF FACILITY: Dy (fecenind. L=

tAClLlTY NAME:_. S noWJ "Whio  Eanens DATE_3 /S F <
ACILITY LOcATION: B P 34 Mci// revy Zrasi [ /-

0BG = 22 4/o
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: D, AY VALNT  FATEL.  puonenuvmer, 62X — 5 345 —

Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
discrepancies were noted:

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED
COMMENTS:
The Annual Compliance Certification form has besn properly cectified and submitted to the 'LD.S_DCC.ZOF. _YES[j NOM

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: /‘/\MZ\ W
(Appr ate)
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: ' R V ZLO

ehe

(Please Print)

—~c~_ 20 70
NSPECTORSS[GNATURE l///ZL&/ r[ONE NUMBER: 3ff £
Sy A~ ] )L
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PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS ~JHZM-

TITLE VCENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL X COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY Q

RE-INSPECTION Q

AIRSID#OQ)%O[,'S/} pate: 3 U=F T tme . 107 nglMEOUT _{RJo0

FACILITY NAME: j’VLW (,L)A/L‘Le a/WJ :

FACILITY LOCATION: g q 2 4 e [ ’(‘54/‘7 '72/5?_,( /
FPEG ., FL_334)0

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL : r YVANT /D ATEL- pHONE:

CONTACT NAME:

5;@,1—5‘35

PHONE:

{PART I: NOTIFICATION

' 2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit

[PART I: CLASSIFICATION - y = —— —— ]

Facility indicated on notification form that it is: ) O No notifjcation form _ o
(check appropriate box) Q Drop store/out of business/petroleum - i
A. ~ }

2. New small area source
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr

1. Existing small area source a
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr

transfer only, x <200 gal/yr
" both types, x < 140 gal/yr A
(constructed before 12/9/91) -~

3. Existing large area source Q
dry-to-dry only, 140 <x <2,100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200 <x < 1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140 <x < 1,800 galiyr
(constructed before 12/9/91)

5. This is a correct facility classification

transfer only, x <200 gal/yr
both types, x < 140 gal/yr

B (constructed on or after 12/9/91)

4. New large area source a
dry-to-dry only, 140 <x <2,100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr

both types, 140 <x < 1,800 gal/yr
(constructed on or after 12/9/91)

R’( aN {OCan not determine

If no, please check the appropriate classification:
Q facility qualified for a general permit as number above
Q facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

B. The total quantity ofperchloroethylen?gerc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning

facility was 9 @ gallons Toy /? 5)7 *_7_(7 { 027/(_(7 So 5_4//
They AW/ZJ" fexe —emly ore Yiwe w (978

Revised 9/15/97
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[ PART I11: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS 1

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers? : /O/CIN CIN/A
2. Examining the containers for leakage? CIN aN/A
3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading? Y ON

4.

Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed contamers fora CL{} W
least 24 hours prior to disposal? t\y , Qy QN /DN/

5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber

beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? ay ON M
[PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS - » |
InPart II-A:

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped thh a refrlgerated condenser
(complete A below).

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be éqﬁipj:)ed '\:#i.t-h"ext.}'lei";é. re.frx”gér'a“t'ed R
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B be]ov.) Carbon adsorber must have been mstal]ed
prior to September 22, 1993 AR

If classification 4 has been checked the machine should be eqmpped thh a refngerated condenser
(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and exxshno large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls?

2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor veﬁting system? o DN/A

w

. Equipped the condenser with a dxvcrter valve so airflow will be directed away from the

condenser upon opening the door? N ON/A

condenser on a weekly/bi-weekly basis?

W

. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the
condenser exceeded 45° F? N ON/A

6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after

verifying that the coolant had been completely charged?

4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated /D/

20of5 Revised 9/15/97



B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also:

I. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located
on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis?

4, Assured that the samp iffg port on the carbon adsorbey exhaust for measuring :
perc concentrations i§ at least 8 duct diameters downs of any bend, contraction,
or expansion; is af least 2 duct diameters upstream from anybend, contraction,
or expansionyand downstream from no other inlet? ' ‘

5. Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with mdmdua]
condenser coils?

6. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at a]_j_gi,?es? ‘ : ST

‘ay ON aN/A |

Qv ON

- Oy ON_OwA

Qy ON Ona

ay ON On/aA

. Qay ON aNn/A

Qy ON anA

ON ON/A

HPART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS =

Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased?

2. Maintained rolling monthly total of perc consumpﬁ§n°

3. Maintained leak detection mspecnon and repair reports for the followma
a. documentation of leaks repau'ed w/in 24 hrs" or; '

b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days
and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt?

4. Maintained calibration data? (for applicable direct reading instruments)

W

Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations?

Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan?

= o

. Maintained deviation reports?
Problem corrected?

8. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable?

- _,a/cm

o /{Y an ciN/A

YDN

;:4 aN On/A

ay av 2fua

oy aN ofva
;a{ aN

N anv/a

,21/ ON ON/A

Qy ON

3of5
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" [PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS

inspection?

. Has the facility maintained a leak log? _ ) /QY/Z

3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?

[. Daes the respansible afficial conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weekly) leak detection a/nc?;ir
Y

(9]

Hose connections, fittings,
couplings, and valves Y QN ON/A Muck cookers Ay ON

Filter gaskets and seating y/CIN QN/A Exhaust dampers Qy ON
Pumps }Z(Y QN aN/A Diverter valves ):l‘f ON an/a

A Solvent tanks and contair?érs %’ ON ON/A  Cartridge filter housings PY‘D'N anv/a
Water separators S/Y ON ON/A

4. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?

Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces)

Physical detection (airflow felt through gask;:ts_) . /D/ :

Odor (noticeable perc odor) ' ' (2/

Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/;:anrimetﬁc tubes) . /Q/\j /‘f\/

Halogen leak detector

a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0- 500 ppm? . ay ON

If using direct-reading mstrumentatlon, is the equxpment

b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use

N
N
. _ IA
Door gaskets and seating /Z]/Y aN ONA VS‘tiAlls )Z{DN ClN/A .
/A ‘

(PID/FID only)? Qy ON
c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? N =)% -ClN ) {
d. Keptinaclean and secure area when not in use" - v.-_f '_;DY ClN‘ o
e. Verified for accuracv bv use of duphcatc samples (calonmetnc onlv)'7 - '_ Qy aN
_SPH2T
\ / | (707 o7 C_.
Responsgibl icial’s Name Responsible Official’s Signature

(Plea Pri

-\~ CZ(J//ﬁ S —/5— 99

Inspector’s Name (Please Print) Datz of Inspection

CRN Olots/l—— pavely 200 0

-

Inspector’s Signarture

Approximare Date of Next Inspection

4of5 Ravised 9/13/97



{ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION:

'_I

Rt

2, Dlsposal of Water fncm Water Separator usmg appmved evaporator
' . or oontracted Wastewater serv1ce .

Yes NO

505 .
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'US Postal Service

P 174 .052 122 (’\\0\

Receipt for Certified Mall
No Insurance Coverage Provided. :
Do not use for Intemabonaj Mail (See reverseL

fSanttn.

SNOW WHITE CLEANERS
JAYVANT PATEL
8934 MILITARY TRAIL
PALM BEACH FL 33410

Certified Fee

AIRS D # 0990459

Spedial Delivery Fee

Restricted Defivery Fes

Retum Receipt Showing to
Whom & Date Defivered

Retum Receipt Showing to Whom,
Date, & Addressee’s Address

TOTAL Postage & Fees $

Postmark or Date

{ PS Form 3800, April 1995

JURNGN M

Is your RETURN ADDRESS completed on the reverse side5

; SENDER:
=Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.
uComplete itens 3, 4a, and 4b.

delivered.

mThe Retum Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date

| also wish to receive the
following services (for an

u Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can retum this | gxtrg fee):

card to you.

»Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space does not 1. [ Addressee’s Address
permit.

wWrite“Retum Receipt Requsested” on the mailpiece below the article number. 2. O Restricted Deﬁvery

Consult postmaster for fee.

3. Aricle AdGressed 1 | 4a}ﬂﬁ/d§7h{7“ber05 X /AR

AIRS ID#0990459 |4b. Service Type

SNOW WHITE CLEANERS 1 Registered KCeniﬁed
;‘;;VN‘:ET PATEL 1 Express Mail O lnsured
ULITARY TRAIL 0 Retum Receipt for Merchandise 1 COD

PALM®BEACH FL 33410

7. Date of D/Iivery

5. Recel\7/§y PrintName)
6. Slgna(ure /WL

8. Addressee’s Address (Only if requested

and fee is paid)

PS Form 38+F, December 1994

‘Domestic Return Receipt

— e

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.
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_ Receipt for Certified Mail

SNOW WHITE CLEANERS

8934 MILITARY TRAIL
PALM BEACH FL 33410

i
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AIRS ID # 0990459

Postage

Certified Fee

Spedial Delivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

Retum Receipt Showing to
Whom & Date Delivered

Date, & Addressee's Address

Retum Receipt Showing to Whom,

TOTAL Postage & Fees

Postmark or Date

PS Form 3806, April 1995

SENDER:
=Comglete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.
s Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b.
= Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can retumn this
card to yo
®Attach trus form to the front of the mallpiece, or on the back if space does not.

permit.
mWrite "Retumn Recelpf Requested" on the mailpiece below the article number.
mThe Retum Receipt will show to whom the article was deflivered and the date

delivered.

| also wi to receive the
following services (for an
oxtra fee):

1. [J Addressee’s Address
2. O Restricted Delivery
Consult postmaster for fee.

3. Article Ag»d_(__essed to:

s
= AIRS ID # 0990459

SNOW WHJTE CLEANERS

JAYVANT PATEL

8934 MILITARY TRAIL

PALMBEACH FL 33410

# |0 Express Mail

4a. Article Number

Z333( L0 SI6

4b. Service Type
I Registered /& Certified
O Insured

|0 Retum Receipt for Merchandise [J COD

7. Dattalc)f/be%ery
i

5. Received By: (Print Name)

8. Addresses’s Address (Only if requested
and fee is paid)

6. Signature: (Addressee or Agent)

X <3

PS Form 38‘11 December 1994

1weses-978-0179  Domestic Return Receipt

Thank you for using Return Recelpt Service.
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US Postal Service . .
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No Insurance Coverage Provided.
A nnt nea far lnmma'mnal Mail /See reverse)
AIRS ID 0990459

SNOW WHITE CLEANERS
JAYVANT PATEL

8934 MILITARY TRAIL
PALM BEACH FL 33410

Certified Fee

Spedial Delivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

Retum Receipt Showing to
Whom & Date Delivered

Retum Receipt Showing to Whom,
Date, & Addressee’s Address

TOTALPostage & Fees | §
Postmark or Date

PS Form 3800, April 1995

Is your RETURN ADDRESS completed on the reverse side?

'

SENDER: T E— ~ _ .
= Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additignal services. T aerimenn s |l @ISO .W|Sh to receive the
=Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b. e, ~«|-following services (for an
"Print your name and address on the reverse of thls form sodhat we can retum this. -extra fee): .

card to you.
uAttach thns form to the front of the manlpiece“or on the back |f space dossnot | 1..0 Addressee's Address
permit. PR I

miWrite “Return Raceipt Aequasted” an the mallpleoe below the amc(e number ~ - 2. O3 Restricted 'Delivery
8 The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date :
delivered. Consult postmaster for fee.
3. Article Addressed to: 4a, Article Numb
AIRS ID 0990459 2333 é (; W7
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8934 MILITARY TRAIL _ O Registered &{ cortified
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7. Date of Delivery
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X <&

PS Form 3811, December 1994 Domestic Return Receipt

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.
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